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SYMBOLS AND NOTES
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ACUTE CONDITIONS
INCIDENCE AND ASSOCIATED DISABILITY

SOURCE OF DATA

This report presents annual estimates cov-

ering the period July 1958 -June 1959. The data

are derived from household interviews obtained

in a continuous probability sample of the civilian

population of the United States. EXiring this 12-

month period, interviews were conducted in ap-

proximately 37,000 households comprising 120,000

persons.

A description of the survey design, methods
used in estimation, and the general qualifications

of the data is presented in Appendix 1. Particular

attention is called to information contained in the

section entitled Reliability of Estimates. The data

in all of the cells in the tables that follow are sub-

ject to errors of sampling, i.e., errors resulting

from the use of a sample of households instead

of all of the households in the United States. The
sampling errors for most of the estimates pre-
sented are of relatively low magnitude. However,
where the estimate is small, the sampling error
may be high. Such estimates, therefore, must be
interpreted with caution.

Definitions of certain terms used in this re-
port are presented in Appendix 11. Many of the

terms have specialized technical meanings for

the purposes of this survey, and familiarity with
these definitions is necessary for the interpre-

tation of the findings presented. An acute condi-
tion in this survey is defined as a condition which
has lasted less than three months and which has
involved either medical attention or one or more
days of restricted activity. However, certain con-
ditions which are always considered to be chronic,

such as asthma, heart trouble, diabetes, or cere-
bral palsy, are excluded even though the condition

had its onset during the 3-month period prior to

the interview.

This report was prepared by Robert R. Fuchsberg,,
of the U.S. National Health Survey staff.

Appendix 111 is a facsimile of the basic ques-
tionnaire used by the U.S. National Health Survey.

The data in this report are based on responses
to questions 11-17 and table I of the questionnaire.

Questions 11-17 are termed "illness -recall"

questions and are designed to elicit information

as to the presence or absence of illnesses or in-

juries in the household. Each condition reported
is entered in table 1 of the questionnaire, where
further questions obtain a better description of

the reported condition and also obtain details re-
garding the actions taken by the person as a re-
sult of the condition (e.g., consulting a physician,

staying in bed, etc.),

INCIDENCE OF ACUTE CONDITIONS

In December 1958 the National Health Sur-

vey issued its first report on acute conditions

(Series B-No.6). This report, covering the first

complete year of data collection by the survey,

July 1957-June 1958, presented estimates of the

incidence of acute conditions and the amount of

disability associated with such conditions. These
estimates, however, were so inflated by the ab-
normally high number of cases of Asian influenza,

a disease which reached epidemic proportions
during the year, that they were not representative

of a typical nonepidemic year. It is felt, therefore,

that the estimates shown in the present report

provide a more accurate measure of the normal
volume of acute conditions in the United States,

and of the amount of disability associated with

them.
This report presents national estimates of the

incidence of acute conditions that either involved

medical attention or resulted in one or more
days of activity restriction during the 12-month
period July 1958 -June 1959. (See Appendix II for

definitions of medical attention and activity re-
striction.) The annual estimates shown are clas-
sified by condition group, sex, age, and major
activity.
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Table A. Incidence of acute conditions: United States, July 1958-June 1959

Condition group
Number of
conditions
(in millions)

Percent
distri-
bution

Conditions
per person
per year

Total conditions 367.9 100.0 2.14

Infectious and parasitic diseases 44.2 12.0 0.25
All respiratory conditions 215.3 58.5 1.25

Upper respiratory 142.4 38.7 0.83
Lower respiratory 73.0 19.8 0.42

Digestive system conditions 20.4 5.5 0.11
All injuries 49.5 13.4 0.28

Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains- 14.2 3.9 0.08
Open wounds and lacerations 12.5 3.4 0.07
Contusions and superficial injuries 11.0 3.0 0.06
Other current injuries 11.9 3.2 0.06

All other acute conditions 38.5 10.5 0.22

Condition Group

Of the estimated total of 367.9 million acute

conditions occurring during the 12-month period
ending June 1959, 215.3 million (58,5 percent)

were respiratory conditions (table A). Two thirds

of the respiratory conditions were diseases of the

upper respiratory tract such as the common cold,

acute sinusitis, pharyngitis, tonsillitis, laryngitis,

and tracheitis.The largest component of this upper
respiratory group was the common cold (table 1).

About 115.3 million colds involving activity re-
striction or medical attention were estimated to

have occurred during the year, a rate of 67.3 colds
per 100 persons in the population. The other one
third of the respiratory conditions were condi-
tions such as influenza, bronchitis, pneumonia,
and pleurisy. There were 73,0 million conditions

in the latter group, representing 19.8 percent of

all acute conditions occurring during the year.

The second most common group of acute con-
ditions were the injuries, which accounted for 13.4

percent of all acute conditions, and then the in-

fectious and parasitic diseases which accounted
for 12.0 percent of the total. These two groups of

conditions were the only ones in which the rate for

males was higher than that for females. The dif-

ference in the injuries are especially marked,
particularly for open wounds and lacerations which
were more than twice as frequent for males as for

females.

Age and Sex

Figure 1 shows the incidence of all acute con-
ditions by age and sex. For "all ages," the rate for

females was slightly higher than the rate for males.

arid after age 14 the rate for females was con-

siderably higher. Table 3 shows that the difference

was mostly to be found in the upper respiratory

conditions and in the group labeled "all other acute

conditions." The latter group includes pregnancy

Incidence of acute conditions per person per year

Figure 1. Incidence of acute conditions per per-

son per year by age and sex.
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and its asscx:iated conditions as well as all gen-
itourinary disorders and the higher rate for fe-

males was due to these inclusions.

The number of acute conditions per person
decreased for each succeeding age group from a

high of 3.5 conditions per child under 5 years to

a low of 1.3 conditions per person over 64 years.

The greatest decrease was in the infectious and

parasitic diseases (which include the common
childhood diseases), in the digestive system con-

ditions, and in the upper respiratory conditions.

Disability and Medical Attention

Since restricted activity and utilization of

medical attention have been used as severity cri-

teria in this report, it is appropriate to present
tables which show the coincidence of these two
factors. Tables 4 and 5 and B present acute con-
dition incidence data classified according to wheth-
er the condition resulted in activity restriction,

medical attention, or a combination of these

effects.

Of the total of 367.9 million acute conditions

which met the severity criteria, 139.1 million

(37.8 percent) caused restriction of activity but

did not require medical attention; 89.4 million

(24.3 percent) required medical attention but did

not result in activity restriction; and 139.5 million

(37.9 percent) both required medical attention and
resulted in activity restriction. As can be seen
from table 5, the pattern of the incidence of acute

Table B. Incidence of acute conditions
according to associated activity re-

striction and medical attention: United
States, July 1958-June 1959

Activity restriction
and

medical attention

Number
of con-
ditions
(in mil-
lions)

Per-
cent
of
total

Total conditions-- 367.9 100.0

Conditions causing
no activity
restriction 89.4 24.3

Conditions causing
activity restric-
tion 278.6 75.7
Medically attend-
ed

—

139.5 37.9
Medically unat-
tended 139.1 37.8

conditions by type of condition and by sex was
approximately the same regardless of which se-
verity criterion was used; in each instance the

incidence rate was higher for females than males.
The group of upper respiratory conditions had
the highest incidence rate among conditions re-
sulting in activity restriction and also among con-
ditions resulting in medical attention.

Of the 278.6 million acute conditions which
resulted in restricted activity, 61.1 percent also

involved one or more days of bed disability. Ta-
ble 6 shows the percent of activity -restricting

conditions which also resulted in bed disability

for each condition group. In general, the propor-
tion involving bed disability was higher for ill-

nesses than for injuries.

To give an indication of the volume of medi-
cal care reserved for acute conditions, tables 7

and 8 contain only the medically attended condi-

tions classified by age and sex. In the year July

1958-June 1959 there were 228.9 million acute

conditions seen by physicians. Of these, 105.3

million (46.0 percent) affected children under

15 years of age, and only 44.4 million (19.4 per-
cent) affected adults 45 years and over. For each

100 persons in the population there were 133.6

acute conditions resulting in medical attention,

the most common being the upper respiratory

conditions.

Major Activity

Major activity, determined from the question,

"What were you doing most of the past 12 months?"
was asked for each person in the survey. The re-
sponses for males were classified in four cate-
gories—going to school, working, retired, and
other. For females there were five possible clas-

sifications

—

going to school, working, keeping
house, retired, and other. In this way, the entire

sampled population 6 years of age or over was
classified as to major activity.

While this classification does divide the pop-
ulation into groups by major activity, it also tends
to divide the population according to age and sex.

That is, the "going to school" group showed the

highest incidence rate, 2.6 acute conditions per
person, but the high rate is characteristic of the

age of most of the persons in school rather than

the activity. The retired group reported the low-
est rate, 1.2 acute conditions per person, but older
persons generally had a low rate of incidence re-
gardless of their major activity.

Persons who have finished school but who
have not yet retired can be generally classified

as "usually working" or keeping house. Since only
females are reported as keeping house, this group
also represents a selected segment of the popu-
lation. The rate for the "keeping house" group was
1.9 acute conditions per person compared with

1.6 per person for the "usually working" group.
The "all other" category includes people who stated

3



Figure 2. Incidence of acute conditions per per-

son per year by major activity and sex.

that they spent most of the past 12 months looking

for work, doing volunteer work only, or that they

were unable to work or go to school. It also in-

cludes persons under 50 years of age who de-
scribed themselves as "retired" or "something
else." This "all other" major activity group had
a rate of 1.8 acute conditions per person (fig. 2

and table 9).

DAYS OF DISABILITY ASSOCIATED
WITH ACUTE CONDITIONS

Disability days are presented in this report

as a measure of the social and economic cost of

acute illnesses and injuries. There are four types

of disability days—restricted activity, bed disa-

bility, work loss, and school loss. Since a re-

stricted-activity day is a day when a person had
to cut down on his usual activities because of ill-

ness or injury, it is the broadest and most in-

clusive measure, A restricted-activity day is

also recorded as a bed-disability day if the ill-

ness or injury kept the person in bed all or most
of the day. It is counted as a work-loss day if the

person was absent from work because of this ill-

ness or injury; work-loss days are tabulated only

for persons 17 years of age and over whose ma-
jor activity was "usually working." A restricted-

activity day is also considered to be a school-loss

day if the person was absent from school because
of the illness or injury: school-loss days are tab-

ulated only for children 6-16 years of age.

The information about the number of days of

disability is recorded for each condition regard-
less of the number of conditions which contributed

to the disability. For example, if the respondent
said that he was in bed for three days because of

flu and, concurrently, because of a sprained ankle,

the three days are recorded once for the flu and
again for the ankle. Therefore, the sum of the days
for all conditions will add to more than the num-
ber of days which people actually experienced.

Restricted- Activity Days

There were 1,446.3 million days of restricted

activity associated with acute conditions during
the year July 1958-June 1959. Acute respiratory
conditions caused 700.1 million or 48.4 percent
of the total days (table C). This was an average
of 4.1 days of restricted activity per person during
the year. Injuries, the second most disabling acute
condition group, caused 270.6 million days or 1.6

days per person.

Tables 12 and 13 present the data on re-
stricted-activity days according to age and sex.

Children under the age of 15 and adults 65 years
and over had the greatest number of days per per-
son. The causes of the restricted-activity days
were quite different however. Respiratory con-
ditions were the most important cause of restricted

activity in all age groups, but for children the

second most important cause was the group of

infectious and parasitic conditions, while injuries

were the second most important cause for per-
sons 65 years of age and over.

For children under 15, the number of re-
stricted-activity days per person was nearly the

same for males and females. For persons 15

years of age and over the number of days per per-
son was greater for females than for males.

Bed-Disability Days

There were 615.8 million days of bed disa-

bility, 3.6 days per person, associated with acute

conditions during the year July 1958-June 1959.

Over half of these days, 52.9 percent, were asso-

ciated with acute respiratory conditions. Infectious

and parasitic conditions (14.7 percent) and in-

juries (13.6 jjercent) were the next most important

causes of ted disability associated with acute

conditions.

Bed-disability rates follow much the same
pattern as restricted-activity rates (tables 14

and 15). For persons 15 years of age and over,

4



table C. Number of disability days associated with acute conditions: United States,
July 1958-June 1959

Condition group

Disability days

Restricted
activity

Bed
disa-
bility

Work
loss

School
loss

Number of days in millions

Total conditions 1,446.3 615.8 193.2 191.4

Infectious and parasitic diseases 203.7 90.8 17.8 49.3
All respiratory conditions 700.1 326.0 79.2 110.7

Upper respiratory 393.7 156.1 39.5 64.3
Lower respiratory 306.3 169.9 39.8 46.4

Digestive system conditions 64.6 28.8 9.7 6.0
All injuries 270.6 83.8 59.8 10.8

Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains-- 142.7 45.9 33.7 4.3
Open wounds and lacerations 39.5 10.2 7.3 3.2
Contusions and superficial injuries 48.2 15.3 9.9 2.1
Other current injuries 40.2 12.3 8.8 1.2

All other acute conditions 207.4 86.5 26.7 14.7

females had a higher rate than males in each of

the age groups. Except for some of the injury sub-

groups and infectious and parasitic conditions,

the higher rate for females was maintained for

each type of acute condition.

Work'Loss Days

Work-loss days provide a measure of the

cost of acute conditions to the Nation's economy.
In tables 16 and C, the work-loss data include

estimates of the number of days lost from work
by persons 17 years of age and older who stated

that their "usual activity" during the 12 months
prior to interview was working. A work-loss day
is included in these statistics only if the entire
day was lost because of an acute condition.

Respiratory conditions were the major cause
of work-loss days, 41.0 percent of all days lost be-
cause of acute conditions, just as they were the

major cause of restricted-activity and bed-disa-
bility days. The second most important cause of

lost time was the injuries, which caused 30.9 per-
cent of the days. Injuries were relatively more
important as a cause of work-loss days than they
were as a cause of any other form of disability

days. Almost half of the days lost from work be-
cause of injuries were lost by males because of

fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains.

Males lost 3.2 days from work per "usually
working" person and females lost 3.4 days per
"usually working" person during the year July

1958-June 1959. Females lost more days per per-
son than males. At least part of the difference is

due to the 2.7 million days which were lost be-
cause of deliveries and conditions associated with

pregnancy.

School-Loss Days

During the year July 1958-June 1959, chil-

dren 6 -16 years of age lost 191.4 million days from
school because of acute conditions. School -loss
days were counted only if the child would have
been going to school that day but instead missed
the entire day of school because of an acute con-
dition; however, the base population used for the

rate 'of days per person is all children 6-16 years
of age regardless of whether they attended school

or not.

Respiratory conditions caused 57.8 percent
of the days lost from school and infectious and
parasitic conditions, 25.7 percent of the days.
Respiratory conditions were a more important
cause of days lost for females than for males. The
reverse was true for the infectious and parasitic

conditions which caused 31.1 percent of all days
lost from school because of acute conditions by,

males and only 20.5 percent of the days lost by
females.

It has sometimes been stated that children

are kept home from school for very minor con-
ditions, and so the number of schpol-loss days
resulting from medically attended acute conditions

5



Table D. Number of school- loss days due to acute conditions for children 6-16 years
of age by medical attention: United States, July 1958-June 1959

Condition group

Number of school- loss
days Percent of

days from
medically
attended
conditions

Due to
all

conditions

Due to
medically
attended
conditions

Number of school-loss days
in millions

Total conditions 191.4 115.0 60.1

Infectious and parasitic diseases 49.3 33.5 68.0
All respiratory conditions 110.7 57.5 52.0

Upper respiratory 64.3 31.1 48.4
Lower respiratory 46.4 26.4 56.9

Digestive system conditions 6.0 3.8 62.2
All injuries 10.8 9.9 92.5

Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains-- 4.3 4.1 95.9
Open wounds and lacerations 3.2 3.1 95.0
Contusions and superficial injuries 2.1 1.8 87.0
Other current injuries 1.2 1.0 82.7

All other acute conditions 14.7 10.2 69.7

is shown in table D, Out of the total of 191.4 mil-
lion days lost from school because of acute con-
ditions, 115,0 million (60.1 percent) were because
of medically attended conditions. There was a

great deal of variation according to the type of

condition. Only 48.4 percent of the days lost be-
cause of upper respiratory conditions were from

medically attended cases, whereas 95.9 percent

of the days lost because of fractures, dislocations,

sprains, and strains were from medically attended

cases. Children lost an average of 5.3 days per
child during the year because of acute conditions,,

and an average of 3.2 days per child because of

medically attended acute conditions.
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Table 1. Incidence of acute conditions, percent distribution, and number of conditions per 100
persons per year by condition group and sex: United States, July 1958-June 1959

)ata are based on household interviews during Juiy 1958-June 1969- Data refer to the civilian non 1 nst 1 tut I ona
1
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the

estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix 1

l]

Condition group

Incidence of acute condi-
tions in thousands

Percent' distribution Number per 100 per-
sons per year

Both
sexes

Male Female Both
sexes

Male Female Both
sexes

Male Female

Total conditions

—

367,941 170,579 197,362 100.0 100.0 100.0 214.8 204.6 224.4

Infectious and para-
sitlc diseases 44,240 22,407 21,833 12.0 13.1 11.1 25.8 26.9 24.8

Common childhood
diseases 16,261 8,579 7,683 4.4 5.0 3.9 9.5 10.3 8.7

The "virus" (not
otherwise sped-
fled) 20,381 9,720 10,661 5.5 5.7 5.4 11.9 11.7 12.1

Other infectious and
parasitic diseases- 7,597 4,108 3,489 2.1 2.4 1.8 4.4 4.9 4.0

Upper respiratory con-
ditlons 142,381 63,016 79,365 38.7 36.9 40.2 83.1 75.6 90.2

Common cold 115,292 51,911 63,382 31.3 30.4 32.1 67.3 62.3 72.1
Other acute upper
respiratory con-
dltions 27,089 11,106 15,983 7.4 6.5 8.1 15.8 13.3 18.2

Other respiratory con-
ditions 72,966 32,780 40,186 19.8 19.2 20.4 42.6 39.3 45.7

Pneumonia 2,498 1,336 1,162 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.5 1.6 1.3
Bronchitis 2,658 1,157 1,501 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.6 1.4 1.7
"Intestinal flu" 8,526 4,020 4,506 2.3 2.4 2.3 5.0 4.8 5.1
Influenza and other

respiratory cond.- 59,284 26,266 33,018 16.1 15.4 16.8 34.6 31.5 37.5
Digestive system con-

ditions 20,362 9,005 11,357 5.5 5.3 5.8 11.9 10.8 12.9
Dental conditions 6,642 3,154 3,488 1.8 1.8 1.8 3.9 3.8 4.0
Indigestion and sim-

ilar symptoms 5,217 1,940 3,277 1.4 1.1 1.7 3.0 2.3 3.7
Other digestive sys-

tern conditions 8,503 3,910 4,592 2.3 2.3 2.3 5.0 4.7 5.2
Fractures, disloca-

tions
,
sprains

,

and strains 14,177 7,921 6,256 3.9 4.6 3.2 8.3 9.5 7.1
Fractures and dis-

locations 4,973 2,703 2,270 1.4 1.6 1.2 2.9 3.2 2.6
Sprains and strains

—

9,204 5,218 3,986 2.5 3.1 2.0 5.4 6.3 4.5
Open wounds and lacer-

ations 12,456 8,376 4,080 3.4 4.9 2.1 7.3 10.0 4.6
Contusions and super-

ficial injuries 10,968 5,729 5,239 3.0 3.4 2.7 6.4 6.9 6.0
Other current injxuries- 11,867 6,891 4,976 3.2 4.0 2.5 6.9 8.3 5.7
All other acute con-

ditions 38,524 14,454 24,070 10.5 8.5 12.2 22.5 17.3 27.4
Diseases of the ear

—

7,936 3,946 3,990 2.2 2.3 2.0 4.6 4.7 4.5
Headaches 2,954 1,132 1,822 0.8 0.7 0.9 1.7 1.4 2.1
Genitourinary dis-

orders 5,228 936 4,292 1.4 0.5 2.2 3.1 1.1 4.9
Deliveries 2,810 • • • 2,810 • • • • • • 1.4 • • • • • • 3.2
Disorders of preg-
nancy and the puer-
perium 2,044 2,044 1.0 2.3

Diseases of the skin- 4,690 2,117 2,573 1.3 1.2 1.3 2.7 2.5 2.9
Diseases of the mus-

culoskeletal sys-
tem 2,821 1,636 1,185 0.8 1.0 0.6 1.6 2.0 1.3

All other acute con-
ditions- 10.042 4.686 5.355 2.7 2.7 2.7 5.9 5.6 6.1

Excluded from these statistics are all conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.
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Table 2. Incidence of acute conditions by sex, condition group, and age: United States, July
1958-June 1959

[Oata are based on household interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst I tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix I

l]

Sex and condition group
Age

All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65+

Incidence of acute conditions in thousands
Both sexes

Total conditions 367,941 69,308 101,319 43,697 83,765 50,006 19,846

Infectious and parasitic diseases 44,240 11,928 17,185 3,668 7,153 3,198 1,107
Upper respiratory conditions 142,381 30,947 39,443 16,163 28,206 19,489 8,133
Other respiratory conditions 72,966 10,500 20,814 7,693 19,872 10 , 124 3,964
Digestive system conditions 20,362 4,364 4,861 2,636 4,599 3,046 856
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 14,177 (*) 2,163 2,672 4,388 3,183 1,336
Open wounds and lacerations 12,456 2,219 3,927 1,583 2,834 1,530 363
Contusions and superficial injuries- 10,968 1,172 2,173 1,658 3,135 1,781 1,049
Other current injuries 11,867 2,061 3,287 1,264 2,620 1,949 687
All other acute conditions 38,524 5,682 7,467 6,361 10,957 5,707 2,350

Male

Total conditions 170,579 37,238 51,634 16,902 34,722 22,999 7,085

Infectious and parasitic diseases 22,407 6,279 9,659 1,749 3,161 1,247 (*)

Upper respiratory conditions 63,016 16,351 17,887 5,655 11,465 8,560 3,099
Other respiratory conditions 32,780 5,448 10,721 2,743 7,814 4,479 1,576
Digestive system conditions 9,005 1,969 2,522 1,182 1,277 1,649 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 7,921 (*) 1,224 1,653 2,727 1,664 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 8,376 1,786 2,604 904 1,902 1,013 (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 5,729 804 1,315 1,159 1,502 809 (*)

Other current injuries 6,891 1,140 1,807 830 1,780 1,130 (*)

All other acute conditions 14,454 3,142 3,896 1,027 3,094 2,450 (*)

Female

Total conditions 197,362 32,070 49,685 26,795 49,044 27,007 12,761

Infectious and parasitic diseases 21,833, 5,649 7,526 1,919 3,992 1,951 (*)

Upper' respiratory conditions 79,365 14,596 21,556 10,507 16,742 10,929 5,034
Other respiratory conditions 40,186 5,052 10,093 4,950 12,058 5,646 2,388
Digestive system conditions 11,357 2,395 2,340 1,453 3,323 1,397 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 6,256 (*) (*) 1,019 1,661 1,519 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 4,080 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 5,239 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Other current injuries 4,976 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

All other acute conditions 24,070 2,540 3,571 5,333 7,863 3,257 1,506

Excluded from these statistics are all conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.
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Table 3. Incidence of acute conditions per 100 persons by sex, condition group, and age: United
States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst i tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, generai qualifications, and information on the reliability of the

estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are aiven in Appendix I l]

Sex and condition group

Age

All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 6Sf

Both sexes

Total conditions 214.8 352.8 295.2 199.0 184.1 142.7 133.9

Infectious and parasitic diseases 25.8 60.7 50.1 16.7 15.7 9.1 7.5
Upper respiratory conditions 83.1 157.5 114.9 73.6 62.0 55.6 54.9
Other respiratory conditions 42.6 53.4 60.6 35.0 43.7 28.9 26.7
Digestive system conditions 11.9 22.2 14.2 12.0 10.1 8.7 5.8
Fractures, dislocations, sprains,

and strains 8.3 2.2 6.3 12.2 9.6 9.1 9.0
Open wounds and lacerations 7.3 11.3 11.4 7.2 6.2 4.4 2.4
Contusions and superficial injuries- 6.4 6.0 6.3 7.6 6.9 5.1 7.1
Other current injuries 6.9 10.5 9.6 5.8 5.8 5.6 4.6
All other acute conditions 22.5 28.9 21.8 29.0 24.1 16.3 15.9

Male

Total conditions 204.6 372.1 294.8 164.1 159.1 135.5 105.2

Infectious and parasitic diseases 26.9 62.7 55.1 17.0 14.5 7.3 (*)
Upper respiratory conditions 75.6 163.4 102.1 54.9 52.5 50.4 46.0
Other respiratory conditions 39.3 54.4 61.2 26.6 35.8 26.4 23.4
Digestive system conditions 10.8 19.7 14.4 11.5 5.9 9.7 (*)
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 9.5 3.2 7.0 16.0 12.5 9.8 (*)
Open wounds and lacerations 10.0 17.8 14.9 8.8 8.7 6.0 (*)
Contusions and superficial injtiries- 6.9 8.0 7.5 11.3 6.9 4.8 (*)
Other current injuries 8.3 11.4 10.3 8.1 8.2 6.7 (*)
All other acute conditions 17.3 31.4 22.2 10.0 14.2 14.4 (*)

Female

Total conditions 224.4 332.7 295.6 230.0 207.1 149.4 157.8

Infectious and parasitic diseases 24.8 58.6 44.8 16.5 16.9 10.8 (*)

Upper respiratory conditions 90.2 151.4 128.3 90.2 70.7 60.5 62.2
Other respiratory conditions 45.7 52.4 60.1 42.5 50.9 31.2 29.5
Digestive system conditions 12.9 24.8 13.9 12.5 14.0 7.7 (*)
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 7.1 (*) (*) 8.7 7.0 8.4 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 4.6 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)
Contusions and superficial injuries- 6.0 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)
Other current injuries 5.7 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)
All other acute conditions 27.4 26.4 21.2 45.8 33.2 18.0 18.6

I Exciuded from these statistics are ail conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.



Table 4. Incidence of acute conditions by medical attention, condition group, sex, and activity restriction:
United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household Interviews durinq July 1950-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non I nst 1 tut I ona
I population of the United

States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the estimates are given In Appendix I. Defi-
nitions of terms are given in Appendix 1 1]

Medical attention and
condition group

Both sexes Male Female

Total

With-
out re-
strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-
stricted
activity

Total

With-
out re-

strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-
stricted
activity

Total

With-
out re-
strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-

strictec
activitj

Incidence of acute conditions in thousands
Total

Total conditions 367,941 89,389 278,553 170,579 45,104 125,476 197,362 44,285 153,077

Infectious and parasitic diseases 44,240 6,070 38,170 22,407 3,266 19,141 21,833 2,804 19,028
Upper respiratory conditions 142,381 35,718 106,663 63,016 16,618 46,399 79,365 19,101 60,264
Other respiratory conditions 72,966 5,902 67,065 32,780 2,836 29,944 40,186 3,066 37,121
Digestive system conditions 20,362 6,106 14,256 9,005 2,813 6,192 11,357 3,293 8,064
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 14,177 3,996 10,181 7,921 2,555 5,366 6,256 1,441 4,815
Open wounds and lacerations 12,456 6,986 5,470 8,376 5,042 3,334 4,080 1,944 2,136
Contusions and superficial

injuries 10,968 4,605 6,363 5,729 2,732 2,997 5,239 1,873 3,366
Other current injuries 11,867 5,772 6,095 6,891 3,577 3,314 4,976 2,195 2,781
All other acute conditions 38,524 14,234 24,290 14,454 5,665 8,788 24,070 8,569 15,501

Medically attended

Total conditions 228,874 89,389 139,485 107,865 45,104 62,762 121,008 44,285 76,723

Infectious and parasitic diseases 29,300 6,070 23,230 15,091 3,266 11,825 14,209 2,804 11,405
Upper respiratory conditions 77,309 35,718 41,591 34,301 16,618 17,683 43,008 19,101 23,907
Other respiratory conditions 37,779 5,902 31,878 16,953 2,836 14,117 20,826 3,066 17,760
Digestive system conditions 13,347 6,106 7,241 6,008 2,813 3,196 7,339 3,293 4,046
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 11,235 3,996 7,239 6,574 2,555 4,020 4,661 1,441 3,219
Open wounds and lacerations 11,211 6,986 4,225 7,591 5,042 2,549 3,619 1,944 1,675
Contusions and superficial

injuries 8,108 4,605 3,502 4,396 2,732 1,664 3,711 1,873 1,838
Other current injuries 9,825 5,772 4,053 6,090 3,577 2,513 3,735 2,195 1,540
All other acute conditions 30,761 14,234 16,527 10,860 5,665 5,195 19,900 8,569 11,332

Never medically attended

Total conditions 139,068 • • . 139,068 62,714 62,714 76,354 . . . 76,354

Infectious and parasitic diseases 14,940 14,940 7,316 7,316 7,624 7,624
Upper respiratory conditions 65,072 65,072 28,716 28,716 36,357 36,357
Other respiratory conditions 35,187 35,187 15,827 15,827 19,360 19,360
Digestive system conditions 7,015 7,015 2,997 2,997 4,018 4,018
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 2,943 2,943 1,347 1,347 1,596 1,596
Open wounds and lacerations 1,245 1,245 785 785 461 461
Contusions and superficial

injuries 2,860 2,860 1,333 1,333 1,528 1,528
Other current Injuries 2,042 2,042 801 801 1,241 1,241
All other acute conditions 7,763 7,763 3,593 • • • 3,593 4,170 4,170

12



Table 5. Incidence of acute conditions per 100 persons per year by medical attention, condition group, sex,
and activity restriction: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household Interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non I nst I tut I ona
I population of the

United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given In Appen-
dix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix I l]

Both sexes Male Female

Medical attention and
condition group

Total

With-
out re-
strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-
stricted
activity

Total

With-
out re-

strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-
stricted
activity

Total

With-
out re-
strict-
ed ac-
tivity

With re-
stricted
activity

Total

Total conditions 214.8 52.2 162.6 204.6 54.1 150.5 224.4 50.4 174.1

Infectious and parasitic diseases 25.8 3.5 22.3 26.9 3.9 23.0 24.8 3.2 21.6
Upper respiratory conditions 83.1 20.9 62.3 75,6 19.9 55.7 90.2 21.7 68.5
Other respiratory conditions 42.6 3.4 39.2 39.3 3.4 35,9 45.7 3.5 42.2
Digestive system conditions 11.9 3.6 8.3 10.8 3.4 7.4 12.9 3.7 9.2
Fractures, dislocations, sprains,

and strains 8.3 2.3 5,9 9.5 3.1 6.4 7.1 1.6 5.5
Open wounds and lacerations 7.3 4.1 3.2 10.0 6.0 4.0 4.6 2.2 2.4
Contusions and superficial

injuries 6.4 2.7 3.7 6.9 3.3 3.6 6.0 2.1 3.8
Other current Injuries 6.9 3.4 3.6 8.3 4.3 4.0 5,7 2.5 3.2
All other acute conditions 22.5 8.3 14,2 17.3 6.8 10.5 27.4 9.7 17.6

Medically attended

Total conditions 133.6 52.2 81.4 129.4 54.1 75.3 137.6 50.4 87.2

Infectious and parasitic diseases 17.1 3.5 13.6 18,1 3.9 14.2 16.2 3.2 13.0
Upper respiratory conditions 45.1 20.9 24.3 41,1 19,9 21.2 48,9 21.7 27.2
Other respiratory conditions 22.1 3.4 18.6 20.3 3.4 16.9 23.7 3.5 20.2
Digestive system conditions 7.8 3.6 4.2 7.2 3.4 3.8 8.3 3.7 4,6
Fractures, dislocations, sprains,

and strains 6.6 2.3 4.2 7.9 3,1 4.8 5.3 1.6 3.7
Open wounds and lacerations 6.5 4.1 2.5 9.1 6.0 3.1 4.1 2.2 1.9

Contusions and superficial
injuries 4.7 2.7 2.0 5.3 3.3 2.0 4.2 2.1 2.1

Other current injuries 5.7 3.4 2.4 7.3 4.3 3.0 4.2 2.5 1.8
All other acute conditions 18.0 8.3 9.6 13.0 6.8 6.2 22.6 9.7 12,9

Never medically attended

Total conditions 81.2 81.2 75.2 75.2 86.8 86.8

Infectious and parasitic diseases 8.7 8.7 8,8 8.8 8.7 8.7
Upper respiratory conditions 38.0 38.0 34.4 34.4 41.3 41.3
Other respiratory conditions 20.5 20.5 19.0 19.0 22.0 22.0
Digestive system conditions 4.1 4.1 3.6 3.6 4.6 4.6
Fractures, dislocations, sprains,

and strains 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.8
Open wounds and lacerations 0.7 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.5
Contusions and superficial

injuries 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7
Other current injuries 1.2 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.4
All other acute conditions 4.5 4.5 4.3 4.3 4.7 4.7



Table 6. Incidence of activity-restricting acute conditions, and number and percent of such con-
ditions which also had bed disability, by sex and condition group; United States, July 1958-
June 1959

[Data are based on household interviews during July 1968-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst i tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix I l]

Sex and condition group

Incidence of activity restricting conditions

Total
With bed disability

Number Percent

Incidence in thousands
Both sexes

Total conditions 278,553 170,183 61.1

Infectious and parasitic diseases 38,170 26,263 68.8
Upper respiratory conditions 106,663 59,578 55.9
Other respiratory conditions 67,065 51,450 76.7
Digestive system conditions 14,256 8,200 57.5
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains 10,181 4,174 41.0
Open wounds and lacerations 5,470 1,627 29.7
Contusions and superficial injuries 6,363 2,025 31.8
Other current injuries 6,095 2,767 45.4
All other acute conditions 24,290 14,098 58.0

Male

Total conditions 125,476 76,010 60.6

Infectious and parasitic diseases 19,141 13,686 71.5
Upper respiratory conditions 46,399 25,832 55.7
Other respiratory conditions 29,944 23,161 77.3
Digestive system conditions 6,192 3,300 53.3
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains 5,366 2,119 39.5
Open wounds and lacerations 3,334 958 28.7
Contusions and superficial injuries 2,997 937 31.3
Other current injuries 3, 314 1,600 48.3
All other acute conditions 8,788 4,418 50.3

Female

Total conditions 153,077 94,172 61.5

Infectious and parasitic diseases 19,028 12,577 66.1
Upper respiratory conditions 60 , 264 33,746 56.0
Other respiratory conditions 37,121 28,289 76.2
Digestive system conditions 8,064 4,899 60.8
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains 4,815 2,055 42.7
Open wounds and lacerations 2,136 669 31.3
Contusions and superficial injuries 3,366 1,089 32.4
Other current injuries 2,781 1,167 42.0
All other acute conditions 15,501 9,680 62.4



Table 7. Incidence of medically attended acute conditions by sex, condition group, and age:
United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household interviews during July 1950-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian noni nst i tut ional pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the

estimates are given In Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix I

l]

Sex and condition group

Age

All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65h

Incidence in thousands
Both sexes

Total conditions 228,874 51,078 54,215 24,654 54,560 31,269 13,098

Infectious and parasitic diseases 29,300 8,698 10,719 2,228 4,924 1,862 (*)

Upper respiratory conditions 77,309 22,095 17,530 6,760 15,829 10,357 4,738
Other respiratory conditions 37,779 6,566 9,939 3,442 10,074 5,158 2,601
Digestive system conditions 13,347 3,311 2,595 1,788 3,027 2,046 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 11,235 436 1,775 1,766 3,610 2,572 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 11,211 2,138 3,157 1,472 2,682 1,471 (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 8,108 1,082 1,466 1,008 2,613 1,361 (*)

Other current injuries 9,825 1,918 2,487 957 2,128 1,812 (*)

All other acute conditions 30,761 4,835 4,547 5,232 9,673 4,629 1,844

Male

Total conditions 107,865 27,327 28,202 9,347 22,878 15,539 4,572

Infectious and parasitic diseases 15,091 4,557 6,363 1,040 2,084 772
Upper respiratory conditions 34,301 11,540 7,631 2,507 6,050 4,826 1,747
Other respiratory conditions 16,953 3,159 5,108 1,154 4,054 2,371 1,108
Digestive system conditions 6,008 1,627 1,323 648 940 1,177 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 6,574 320 1,095 1,187 2,272 1,449 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 7,591 1,751 2,114 (*) 1,784 1,013 (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 4,396 747 863 (*) 1,353 727 (*)
Other current injuries 6,090 1,067 1,636 (*) 1,560 1,052 (*)

All other acute conditions 10,860 2,560 2,068 (*) 2,781 2,153 (*)

Female

Total conditions 121,008 23,750 26,013 15,307 31,681 15,731 8,526

Infectious and parasitic diseases 14,209 4,141 4,356 1,189 2,840 1,091 (*)

Upper respiratory conditions 43,008 10,555 9,899 4,253 9,779 5,531 2,991
Other respiratory conditions 20,826 3,407 4,831 2,288 6,020 2,787 1,492
Digestive system conditions 7,339 1,684 1,272 1,139 2,087 869 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 4,661 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 3,619 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 3,711 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)
Other cvirrent injuries 3,735 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)
All other acute conditions 19,900 2,274 2,479 4,534 6,891 2,476 1,244
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Table 8. Incidence of medically attended acute conditions per 100 persons by sex, condition
group, and age: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non I nst I tut I onal pop-
ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the'
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix ill

Age

Sex and condition group

All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 63f

Both sexes

Total conditions 133.6 260.0 158.0 112.3 119.9 89.2 88.4

/

Infectious and parasitic diseases--- 17.1 44.3 31.2 10.1 10.8 5.3 (*)
Upper respiratory conditions 45.1 112.5 51.1 30.8 34.8 29.5 32.0
Other respiratory conditions 22.1 33.4 29.0 15.7 22.1 14.7 17.5
Digestive system conditions 7.8 16.9 7.6 8.1 6.7 5.8 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 6.6 2.2 5.2 8.0 7.9 7.3 (*)

Open wounds and lacerations 6.5 10.9 9.2 6.7 5.9 4.2 (*)
Contusions and superficial injuries- 4.7 5.5 4.3 4.6 5.7 3.9 (*)
Other current injuries 5.7 9.8 7.2 4.4 4.7 5.2 (*)
All other acute conditions 18.0 24.6 13.2 23.8 21.3 13.2 12.4

Male

Total conditions 129.4 273.1 161.0 90.7 104.8 91.5 67.9

Infectious and parasitic diseases 18.1 45.5 36.3 10.1 9.5 4.5 (*)
Upper respiratory conditions 41.1 115.3 43.6 24.3 27.7 28.4 25.9
Other respiratory conditions 20.3 31.6 29.2 11.2 18.6 14.0 16.5
Digestive system conditions 7.2 16.3 7.6 6.3 4.3 6.9 (*)
Fractinres, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 7.9 3.2 6.3 11.5 10.4 8.5 (*)
Open wounds and lacerations 9.1 17.5 12.1 (*) 8.2 6.0 (*)
Contusions and superficial injuries- 5.3 7.5 4.9 (*) 6.2 4.3 (*)
Other current injuries 7.3 10.7 9.3 (*) 7.1 6.2 (*)
All other acute conditions 13.0 25.6 11.8 (*) 12.7 12.7 (*)

Female

Total conditions 137.6 246.4 154.8 131.4 133.8 87.0 105.4

Infectious and parasitic diseases 16.2 43.0 25.9 10.2 12.0 6.0 (*)

Upper respiratory conditions 48.9 109.5 58.9 36.5 41.3 30.6 37.0
Other respiratory conditions 23.7 35.3 28.7 19.6 25.4 15.4 18.4
Digestive system conditions 8.3 17.5 7.6 9.8 8.8 4.8 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 5.3 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Open woimds and lacerations 4.1 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries- 4.2 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Other current injuries 4.2 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

All other acute conditions 22.6 23.6 14.7 38.9 29.1 13.7 15.4



Table 9. Incidence of acute conditions by sex and major activity: United Statues, July 1958-June
1959

Ipata are based on household interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst I tut I ona I pop-
ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the

estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix I i]

Sex

Major activity (6 years of age and over)

Usually
working

Keeping
house

School Retired Other

Incidence of actite conditions In the>usands

Both sexes 92,703 69,022 103,031 7,377 11,732

61,591 (*) 51,575 5,123 6,985
Female--- 31,112 68,988 51,456 2,253 4,747

Rate per 100 persons

Both sexes 156.2 190.7 260.8 120.2 177.6

148.4 (*) 251.5 104.9 158.4
Female 174.6 190.9 270.8 179.5 216.4

Excluded from these statistics are all conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.

Table 10. Incidence of acute conditions among persons vdiose major activity was going to school by
condition group and sex: United States, July 1958-June 1959

(See headnote on table 9)

Incidence In thousands Number per 100 persons

Condition group
Both
sexes

Male Female Both
sexes

Male Female

Total conditions 103,031 51,575 51,456 260.8 251.5 270.8

Infectious and parasitic diseases 15,131 8,399 6,732 38.3 41.0 35.4
Upper respiratory conditions 39,814 17,903 21,911 100.8 87.3 115.3
Other respiratory conditions 21,034 10 , 104 10,930 53.2 49.3 57.5
Digestive system conditions 5,084 2,800 2,284 12.9 13.7 12.0
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 3,339 1,980 1,359 8.5 9.7 7.2
Open wounds and lacerations 4,169 2,701 1,468 10.6 13.2 7.7
Contusions and superficial Injuries 2,980 1,940 1,040 7.5 9.5 5.5
Other current Injuries 3,120 1,797 1,323 7.9 8.8 7.0
All other acute conditions 8,360 3,952 4,408 21.2 19.3 23.2

Excluded from these statistics are all conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.

17



Table 11. Incidence of acute conditions among persons whose major activity was "usually working"
by condition group and sex; United States, July 1958-June 1959

(bata are based on household Interviews during July 1950-June 1969. Data refer to the civilian non I nst I tut I ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the
estimates are given In Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix 1 ij

Incidence in thousands Number per 100 persons

Condition group Both
sexes

Male Female Both
sexes

Male Female

Total conditions 92,703 61,591 31,112 156.2 148.4 174.6

Infectious and parasitic diseases 7,042 4,640 2,403 11.9 11.2 13.5
Upper respiratory conditions 33,072 21,064 12,008 55.7 50.7 67.4
Other respiratory conditions 18,908 12,885 6,023 31.9 31.0 33.8
Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

4,529 3,194 1,335 7.6 7.7 7.5

strains 6,507 5,052 1,455 11.0 12.2 8.2i

Open wounds and lacerations 4,207 3,331 877 7.1 8.0 4.9
Contusions and superficial injuries 3,703 2,488 1,215 6.2 6.0 6.8
Other current injuries
Deliveries and conditions associated

4,009 3,146 863 6.8 7.6 4.81

with pregnancy 1,218 • • • 1,218 6.8 . .

.

6.8
All other acute conditions 9,506 5,791 3.715 16.0 13.9 20.8

Excluded from these statistics are all conditions involving neither restricted activity nor medical attention.



Table 12. Number of restricted-activity days associated with acute conditions by sex, condition
group, and age: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[oata are based on household Interviews during July 1958-June I969- Data refer to the civilian non i nst i tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the

estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix I I

j

Age

Sex and condition group All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65+

Both sexes
Number of restricted-activity days in thousands

Total conditions 1,446,313 197,576 366,601 159,416 306,156 264,589 151,975

Infectious and parasitic
diseases 203,719 46,448 91,398 14,341 27,119 16,427 7,987

Upper respiratory conditions

—

,393,722 79,687 115,134 38,208 63,444 59,873 37,375
Other respiratory conditions-- 306,349 37,808 79,396 23,405 67,666 62,330 35,744
Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations.

64,566 8,830 12,905 10,658 14,439 12,691 5,043

sprains, and strains 142,651 2,431 15,742 22,036 32,747 45,282 24,414
Open wounds and lacerations
Contusions and superficial

39,498 2,664 11,247 6,680 6,646 8,906 3,355

injuries 48,218 (*) 4,850 9,553 12,442 12,105 9,041
Other current injuries 40,195 4,075 7,561 6,507 9,522 7,729 4,802
All other acute conditions 207,395 15,406 28,368 28,030 72,132 39 , 246 24,212

Male

Total conditions 622,572 106,301 185,177 52,575 107,425 113,604 57,491

Infectious and parasitic
diseases — 104,235 26,862 51,951 4,960 11,455 5,871 3,136

Upper respiratory conditions

—

163,145 40,520 50,938 11,282 21,512 24,787 14,106
Other respiratory conditions

—

128,888 19,219 37,360 7,504 24,815 23,915 16,075
Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations.

25,442 3,601 7,107 2,839 4,126 5,577 2,193

sprains, and strains 73,393 1,685 10,981 12,653 18,881 21,677 7,516
Open wounds and lacerations
Contusions and superficial

24,048 1,960 7,012 4,620 4,158 5,470 (*)

injuries 17,423 (*) 2,590 3,454 3,956 5,612 1,683
Other current injuries 20,234 2,755 3,192 1,959 4,581 5,178 2,569
All other acute conditions 65,763 9,572 14,045 3,305 13,941 15,516 9,384

Female

Total conditions 823,741 91,275 181,424 106,841 198,732 150,986 94,484

Infectious and parasitic
diseases 99,484 19,586 39,446 9,381 15,664 10,556 4,851

Upper respiratory conditions

—

230,577 39,167 64,196 26,927 41,932 35,087 23,269
Other respiratory conditions

—

177,461 18,589 42,037 15,901 42,850 38,415 19,669
Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations.

39,124 5,229 5,799 7,819
t

10,313 7,115 2,850

sprains, and strains 69,257 (*) 4,760 9,382 13,866 23,605 16,898
Open wounds and lacerations
Contusions and superficial

15,449 (*) 4,235 2,059 2,488 3,436 2,527

injuries 30,795 (*) 2,260 6,098 8,486 6,493 7,358
Other current injuries 19,960 1,320 4,368 4,547 4,941 2,550 2,233
All other acute conditions 141,631 5,834 14,324 24,725 58,191 23,730 14,828



Table 13. Number of restricted-activity days associated with acute conditions per 100 persons per
year by sex, condition group, and age: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Oata are cased on household interviews during July 1968-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non I nst I tut I onal pop-
ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the
estimates are given In Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix I

l]

Age

Sex and condition group
All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65f

Both sexes

Total conditions 844.3 1,005.7 1,068.1 726.2 672.8 754.8 1,025.4

Infectious and parasitic diseases 118.9 236.4 266.3 65.3 59.6 46.9 53.9
Upper respiratory cond,itions 229.8 405.6 335.4 174.0 139.4 170.8 252.2
Other respiratory conditions 178.8 192.4 231.3 106.6 148.7 177.8 241.2
Digestive system conditions 37.7 44.9 37.6 48.5 31.7 36.2 34.0
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 83.3 12.4 45.9 100.4 72.0 129.2 164.7
Open wounds and lacerations 23.1 13.6 32.8 30.4 14.6 25.4 22.6
Contusions and superficial injuries 28.1 (*) 14.1 43.5 27.3 34.5 61.0
Other current injtiries 23.5 20.7 22.0 29.6 20.9 22.0 32.4
All other acute conditions 121.1 78.4 82.7 127.7 158.5 112.0 163.4

Male

Total conditions 746.8 1,062.3 1,057.2 510.3 492.2 669.1 853.9

Infectious and parasitic diseases 125.0 268.4 296.6 48.1 52.5 34.6 46.6
Upper respiratory conditions 195.7 404.9 290.8 109.5 98.6 146.0 209.5
Other respiratory conditions 154.6 192.1 213.3 72.8 113.7 140.9 238.7
Digestive system conditions 30.5 36.0 40.6 27.6 18.9 32.8 32.6
Fractvires, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 88.0 16.8 62.7 122.8 86.5 127.7 111.6
Open wounds and lacerations 28.8 19.6 40.0 44.8 19.1 32.2 (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries 20.9 (*) 14.8 33.5 18.1 33.1 25.0
Other current injuries 24.3 27.5 18.2 19.0 21.0 30.5 38.2
All other acute conditions 78.9 95.7 80.2 32.1 63.9 91.4 139.4

Female

Total conditions 936.7 946.9 1,079.5 917.0 839.3 835.2 1,168.2

Infectious and parasitic diseases 113.1 203.2 234.7 80.5 66.2 58.4 60.0
Upper respiratory conditions 262.2 406.3 382.0 231.1 177.1 194.1 287.7
Other respiratory conditions 201.8 192.9 250.1 136.5 181.0 212.5 243.2
Digestive system conditions 44.5 54.2 34.5 67.1 43.6 39.4 35.2
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 78.8 (*) 28.3 80.5 58.6 130.6 208.9
Open wounds and lacerations 17.6 (*) 25.2 17.7 10.5 19.0 31.2
Contusions and superficial injuries 35.0 (*) 13.4 52.3 35.8 35.9 91.0
Other current injuries 22.7 13.7 26.0 39.0 20.9 14.1 27.6
All other acute conditions 161.1 60.5 85.2 212.2 245.8 131.3 183.3
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Table 14, Number of bed-disability days associated with acute conditions by sex, condition group,

and age: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Oata are based on household interviews during July 1958-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non I nst I tut I ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the

estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix I l]

Age

Sex and condition group
All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65f

Both sexes Number of bed-disability days in thousands

Total conditions 615,847 83,218 160,816 71,288 132,589 106,902 61,035

Infectious and parasitic diseases- 90,770 17,972 39,173 8,296 14,496 6,722 4,111
Upper respiratory conditions 156,109 27,068 52,570 17,390 24,580 21,055 13,446
Other respiratory conditions 169,915 22,577 46,855 14,294 36,502 29,572 20 , 114
Digestive system conditions 28,787 4,952 4,634 4,787 6,190 6,595 1,628
Fractvires, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 45,903 (*) 2,839 3,666 9,791 18,727 9,924
Open wovinds and lacerations 10,223 1,154 2,495 1,959 1,274 2,090 1,251
Contusions and superficial in-

jtirles 15,291 (*) 1,291 2,707 4,677 4,336 2,223
Other current injuries 12,345 1,523 1,6S2 1,784 3,797 2,520 1,089
All other acute conditions-- 86,504 6,959 9,326 16,404 31,282 15,285 7,248

Male

Total conditions 266,528 43,978 78,175 23,006 50,249 49 , 146 21,975

Infectious and parasitic diseases- 46,804 9,377 22,368 3,702 7,199 2,752 1,406
Upper respiratory conditions 65,758 14,179 23,130 6,159 9,182 9,216 3,892
Other respiratory conditions 72,309 11,351 21,900 4,504 13,914 11,267 9,372
Digestive system conditions 10,153 1,983 1,887 1,283 1,778 2,601 (*)

Fractures, dislocations, sprains.
and strains 25,273 (*) 2,013 2,331 7,676 9,717 2,650

Open wounds and lacerations 6,453 (*) 1,203 1,274 995 1,756 (*)

Contusions and superficial in-
juries 5,211 (*) (*) 1,421 1,357 1,805 (*)

Other current injuries 6,776 (*) (*) 971 1,911 1,722 (*)

All other acute conditions 27,790 4,406 4,507 1,361 6,236 8,310 2,971

Female

Total conditions 349 , 319 39 , 240 82,641 48,282 82,340 57,756 39,060

Infectious and parasitic diseases- 43,967 8,596 16,805 4,594 7,296 3,970 2,705
Upper respiratory conditions 90,351 12,889 29,440 11,231 15,398 11,839 9,554
Other respiratory conditions 97,605 11,226 24,954 9', 790 22,588 18,305 10,742
Digestive system conditions 18,634 2,969 2,748 3,504 4,412 3,994 1,007
Fractures, dislocations, sprains.

and strains 20,629 (*) M 1,335 2,115 9,010 7,274
Open wounds and lacerations 3,770 (*) M (*) (*) (*) (*)
Contusions and superficial in-

jinries 10,080 (*) M 1,286 3,320 2,531 2,150
Other current injuries 5,568 (*) M (*) 1,885 (*) (*)
All other acute conditions 58,714 2,554 4,819 15,043 25,046 6,975 4,277
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Table 15. Number of bed-disability days associated with acute conditions per 100 persons per
year by sex, condition group, and age: United States, July 1958-June 1959

[Data are based on household ihterviews during July 1950-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst I tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and Information on the reliability of the
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix 1 l]

Age

Sex and condition group
All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65f

Both sexes

Total conditions 359.5 423.6 468.5 324.7 291.4 305.0 411.8

Infectious and parasitic diseases 53.0 91.5 114.1 37.8 31.9 19.2 27.7
Upper respiratory conditions 91.1 137.8 153.2 79.2 54.0 60.1 90.7
Other respiratory conditions 99.2 114.9 136.5 65.1 80.2 84.4 135.7
Digestive system conditions 16.8 25.2 13.5 21.8 13.6 18.8 11.0
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 26.8 (*) 8.3 16.7 21.5 53.4 67.0
Open wounds and lacerations 6.0 5.9 7.3 8.9 2.8 6.0 8.4
Contusions and superficial injuries 8.9 (*) 3.8 12.3 10.3 12.4 15.0
Other current injuries 7.2 7.8 4.8 8.1 8.3 7.2 7.3
All other acute conditions 50.5 35.4 27.2 74.7 68.7 43.6 48.9

Male

Total conditions 319.7 439.5 446.3 223.3 230.2 289.5 326.4

Infectious and parasitic diseases 56.1 93.7 127.7 35.9 33.0 16.2 20.9
Upper respiratory conditions 78.9 141.7 132.1 59.8 42.1 54.3 57.8
Other respiratory conditions 86.7 113.4 125.0 43.7 63.8 66.4 139.2
Digestive system conditions 12.2 19.8 10.8 12.5 8.1 15.3 (*)
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 30.3 (*) 11.5 22.6 35.2 57.2 39.4
Open wounds and lacerations 7.7 (*) 6.9 12.4 4.6 10.3 (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries 6.3 (*) (*) 13.8 6.2 10.6 (*)

Other current injuries 8.1 (*) (*) 9.4 8.8 10.1 (*)

All other acute conditions 33.3 44.0 25.7 13.2 28.6 48.9 44.1

Female

Total conditions 397.2 407.1 491.7 414.4 347.7 319.5 482.9

Infectious and parasitic diseases 50.0 89.2 100.0 39.4 30.8 22.0 33.4
Upper respiratory conditions 102.7 133.7 175.2 96.4 65.0 65.5 118.1
Other respiratory conditions 111.0 116.5 148.5 84.0 95.4 101.3 132.8
Digestive system conditions 21.2 30.8 16.4 30.1 18.6 22.1 12.5
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

strains 23.5 (*) (*) 11.5 8.9 49.8 89.9
Open wounds and lacerations 4.3 (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) (*)

Contusions and superficial injuries 11.5 (*) (*) 11.0 14.0 14.0 26.6
Other current injuries 6.3 (*) (*) (*) 8.0 (*) (*)
All other acute conditions 66.8 26.5 28.7 129.1 105.8 38.6 52.9
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Table 16. Number of work- loss days and number of work-loss days per 100 "usually working" persons

17 years of age and over by condition group and sex; United States, July 1958-June 1959

[bata are based on household interviews during July 1950-June 1959. Data refer to the civilian non i nst I tut i ona I pop-
ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given in Appendix 1 i]

Number of work- loss days
in thousands

Number of days per 100
"usually working"

persons 17+ years of age

Condition group
Both
sexes

Male Female
Both
sexes

Male Female

Total conditions 193,198 133,108 60,090 326.2 321.3 337.7

Infectious and parasitic diseases 17,841 11,453 6,388 30.1 27.6 35.9

Upper respiratory conditions 39,461 24,306 15,155 66.6 58.7 85.2

Other respiratory conditions 39,777 26,701 13,076 67.2 64.5 73.5

Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

9,700 6,321 3,380 16.4 15.3 19.0

strains 33,733 29,166 4,568 57.0 70.4 25.7

Open wounds and lacerations-- 7,279 6,102 1,176 12.3 14.7 6.6

Contusions and superficial injuries 9,898 6,050 3,848 16.7 14.6 21.6

Other current injuries

Deliveries and conditions associated
8,843 6,930 1,913 14.9 16.7 10.7

with pregnancy 2,725 . . * 2,725 15.3 . .

.

15.3

All other acute conditions 23,941 16,079 7,862 40.4 38.8 44.2

Table 17. Number of school- loss days and number of school- loss days per 100 children 6-16 years
of age by condition group and sex: United States, July 1958-June 1959

(See headnote on table 16)

Condition group

Number
days

of school- loss
in thousands

Number
children

of days per 100
6-16 years of age

Both
sexes

Male Female Both
sexes

Male Female

Total conditions 191,386 95,222 96,164 531.9 519.0 545.3

Infectious and parasitic diseases 49,255 29,589 19,667 136.9 161.3 111.5
Upper respiratory conditions 64,284 27,347 36,938 178.7 149.1 209.5
Other respiratory conditions 46,390 21,986 24,404 128.9 119.8 138.4
Digestive system conditions
Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and

6,028 3,147 2,882 16.8 17.2 16.3

strains 4,254 2,441 1,812 11.8 13.3 10.3
Open wounds and lacerations 3,248 2,006 1,242 9.0 10.9 7.0
Contusions and superficial injuries 2,083 913 1,170 5.8 5.0 6.6
Other current injuries 1,169 557 612 3.2 3.0 3.5
All other acute conditions 14,674 7,237 7,437 40.8 39.4 42.2



Table 18, Population used in obtaining rates shown in this publication by sex and age: United
States, July 1958-June 1959

^Oata are based on household Interviews during July 1958-June 1959, Data refer to the civilian non i nst I tut i ona
I
pop-

ulation of the United States. The survey design, general qualifications, and information on the reliability of the
estimates are given in Appendix I. Definitions of terms are given In Appendix I l]

Age

Sex All
ages

Under
5

5-14 15-24 25-44 45-64 65+

Population in thousands

Both sexes 171,300 19,646 34,323 21,953 45,502 35,055 14,821

Male -

Female
83,360
87,941

10,007
9,639

17,516
16,807

10,302
11,651

21,824
23,678

16,978
18,077

6,733
8,088

NOTE: For official population estimates for more general use, see Bureau of the Census reports on the civilian

population of the United States, in Current Population Reports: Series P-20, P-25, P-50, P-57, and P-60.

Table 19. Population used in obtaining rates shown in this publication by sex, age, and major
activity: United States, July 1958-June 1959

(See headnote on table 181

Sex and age

Major activity (6 years of age and over)

Total
Usually
working

Keeping
house School Retired Other

Both sexes
Population in thousands

All ages-6+ 147,780 59,339 36,189 39,510 6,139 6,604

6-16 35,979 121 121 34,351 . 1,387
17+ 111,801 59,218 36,068 5,159 6,139 5,217

Male

All ages-6H 71,375 41,517 (*) 20,509 4,884 4,410

6-16 18,346 95 (*) 17,515 . 725
17+ 53,029 41,422 (*) 2,994 4,884 3,685

Female

All ages-6H 76,405 17,822 36,135 19,000 1,255 2,194

6-16 17,634 26 111 16,835 662
17+ 58,772 17,796 36,024 2,165 1,255 1,532

NOTE: For official population estimates for more general use, see Bureau of the Census reports on the civilian

population of the United States, in Current Population Reports: Series P-20, P-25, P-50, P-57, and P-60.
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APPENDIX I

TECHNICAL NOTES ON METHODS

Background of This Report

This report. Acute Conditions. Incidence and As-
sociated Disability, is one of a series of statistical re-

ports prepared by the U. S. National Health Survey

which cover separate health-related topics. It is based

on information collected in a continuing nationwide

sample of households in the Health Interview Survey,

which is a main aspect of the program.
The Health Interview Survey utilizes a question-

naire which elicits information on illnesses, injuries,

chronic conditions, medical care, and other health top-

ics in addition to personal and demographic charac-

teristics. As data relating to each of these various broad
topics are tabulated and analyzed, separate reports are
issued which cover one or more of the specific topics.

The present report is based on the consolidated sam-
ple for 52 weeks of interviewing ending June 28, 1959.

The population covered by the sample for the

Health Interview Survey is the civilian population of the

United States living at the time of interview. Although

the sample includes persons who are inmates of insti-

tutions, data for these persons are not included in the

figures given in this report. The sample does not in-

clude members of the Armed Forces, United States na-

tionals living in foreign countries, or crews of vessels.

It should also be noted that the estimates shown do not

represent a complete inventory of acute conditions for

the specified calendar period since no adjustment has

been made for persons who incurred acute conditions

during the two-week recall period but who died prior to

the interview.

Statistical Design of the

Health Interview Survey

, General plan.—The sampling plan of the survey
follows a multistage probability design which permits
a continuous sampling of the civilian population of the

United States. The first stage of this design consists of

drawing a sample of 500 from the 1,900 geographically

defined Primary Sampling Units (PSU's) into which the

United States has been divided. A PSU is a county, a

group of contiguous counties, ora Standard Metropolitan
Area.

With no loss in general understanding, the remain-
ing stages can be telescoped and treated in this discus-
sion as an ultimate stage. Within PSU's, then, ultimate

stage units called segments are defined, also geograph-
ically, in such a manner that each segment contains an
expected six households. Each week a random sample
of about 120 segments is drawn. In the approximately
700 households in those segments, persons are inter-

viewed concerning illnesses, injuries, chronic condi-
tions, disability, and other factors related to health.

The household members interviewed each week are
a representative sample of the population so that sam-
ples for successive weeks can be combined into larger
samples for say, a calendar quarter or a year. Thus

the design permits both continuous measurement of

characteristics of high incidence or prevalence in the

population, and through the larger consolidated sam-
ples, more detailed analysis of less common charac-
teristics and smaller categories. The continuous col-

lection has administrative and operational advantages
as well as technical assets, since it permits field work
to be handled with an experienced, stable staff.

Sample size and geographic detail .—The national

sample plan over a 12-month period includes approxi-

mately 120,000 persons from 37,000 households in 6,200
segments, with representation from every State. The
over-all sample was designed in such a fashion that,

from the annual sample, tabulations can be provided for

various geographic sections of the United States and for

urban and rural sectors of the Nation.

Collection of data .—The field operations for the

household survey are performed by the Bureau of the

Census under specifications established by the Public

Health Service. In accordance with these specifications

the Bureau of the Census designs and selects the sam-
ple, conducts the field interviewing and edits and codes
the questionnaires. Tabulations are prepared by the

Public Health Service using the Bureau of the Census
electronic computers.

Estimating methods .—Each statistic produced by
the survey—for example, the number of work-loss days
occurring in a specified period—is the result of two
stages of ratio estimation. In the first of these, the fac-

tor is the ratio of the 1950 decennial population count

to the 1950 estimated population in the U. S. National

Health Survey's first-stage sample of PSU's. These
factors are applied for 49 color-residence classes.

Later, ratios of sample-produced estimates to of-

ficial Bureau of the Census figures for current popula-
tion are computed for 60 age-sex-color classes, and
serve as second-stage factors for ratio estimating.

The effect of the ratio estimating process is to

make the sample more closely representative of the

population by age, sex, color, and residence, thus re-
ducing sampling variance.

As noted, each week's sample represents the popu-
lation living during that week and characteristics of that

population. Consolidation of samples over a time peri-

od, say a calendar quarter, produces estimates of av-
erage characteristics of the United States population for

that calendar quarter. Similarly, population data for a

year are averages of the four quarterly figures.

For statistics measuring the number of occur-
rences during a specified time period, such as number
of bed-disability days, or incidence of acute conditions

a similar computational procedure is used, but the sta-

tistics have a different interpretation. For these items,

the questionnaire asks for the respondent's experience
over the two calendar weeks prior to the week of inter-

view. In such instances the estimated quarterly total

for the statistic is simply 6.5 times the average two-
week estimate produced by the 13 successive samples
taken during the period. TTie annual total is the sum of
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the four quarters. Thus, the experience of persons in-

tetrviewed during a year—experience which actually oc-

curred for each person in a two-calendar-week inter-

val prior to week of interview— is treated in analysis

as though it measured the total of such experience oc-

curring in the year. Such interpretation leads to no
significant bias.

General Qualifications

Nonresponse .—Data were aajusted for nonresponse
by a procedure which imputed to persons in a household

which was not interviewed the characteristics of per-

sons in households in the same segment which were in-

terviewed. The total noninterview rate was 5 percent;

1 percent was refusal, and the other 4 percent was
primarily due to the failure to find any eligible house-

hold respondent after repeated trials.

The interview process .—The statistics presented
in this report are based on replies secured in inter-

views of persons in the sampled households. Each per-
son 18 years and over, available at the time of inter-

view, was interviewed individually. Proxy respondents
within the household were employed for children and
for adults not available at the time of the interview,

provided the respondent was closely related to the per-
son about whom information was being obtained.

There are limitations to the accuracy of diagnostic

and other information collected in household interviews.

For diagnostic information, the household respondent
can, at best, pass on to the interviewer only the infor-

mation the physician has given to the family. For con-
ditions not medically attended, diagnostic information

is often no more than a description of symptoms. How-
ever, other facts, such as the number of disability days
caused by the condition, can be obtained more accurately
from household members than from any other source
since only the persons concerned are in a position to

report information of this type.

Rounding of numbers .—The original tabulations on
which the data in this report are based show all esti-

mates to the nearest whole unit. All consolidations were
made from the original tabulations using the estimates

to the nearest unit. In the final published tables the fig-

ures are rounded to the nearest thousand or tenth of

million. Because of sampling error, however, they are
not necessarily accurate to that detail. Derived sta-

tistics, such as rates and percent distributions, are
computed after the estimates on which they are based
have been rounded to the nearest thousand.

Population figures.—Some of the published tables

include population figures for specified categories. Ex-
cept for certain over-all totals by age and sex (which
are adjusted to independent estimates); these figures

are based on the sample of households in the U. S. Na-
tional Health Survey. They are given primarily for the

purpose of providing denominators for rate computation,
and for this purpose are more appropriate for use with

the accompanying measures of health characteristics

than other population data that may be available. In

some instances they will permit users to recombine
published data into classes more suitable to their spe-
cific needs. The population figures may- in some cases
differ from corresponding figures (which are derived
from different sources) published in reports of the

Bureau of the Census, For population data for general
use, see the official estimates presented in Bureau of

the Census reports in the P-20, P-25, P-50, P-57, and
P-60 series.

Reliability of Estimates

Since the estimates are based on a sample, they
will differ somewhat from the figures that would have
been obtained if a complete census had been taken using
the same schedules, instructions, and interviewing per-
sonnel and procedures. As in any survey, the results

are also subject to measurement error.
The standard error is primarily a measure of sam-

pling variability, that is, the variations that might oc-
cur by chance because only a sample of the population

is surveyed. As calculated for this report, the standard
error also reflects part of the variation which arises
in the measurement process. It does not include esti-

mates of any biases which might lie in the data. The
chances are about 68 out of 100 that an estimate from
the sample would differ from the value obtained from
a complete census by less than the standard error. The
chances are about 95 out of 100 that the difference would
be less than twice the standard error and about 99 out

of 100 that it would be less than times as large.

In order to derive standard errors which would be
applicable to a wide variety of health statistics and
which could be prepared at a moderate cost, a number
of approximations were required. As a result, the tables

of standard errors shown in this Appendix should be
interpreted as providing an estimate of approximate
standard error, rather than as the precise standard
error for any specific statistic.

The following rules will enable the reader to de-
termine the sampling errors for the data contained in

this report.

1. Estimates of aggregates : Approximate standard
errors of estimates of aggregates, such as the number
of acute conditions, the number of disability days, and
the number of persons in a major activity category, are
obtained from table I.

Example:
TTiere were 44,240,000 infectious and parasitic

diseases. Since the standard error for this esti-

mate is not shown in table I, it is necessary to in-

terpolate between the standard error for 30,000,000

diseases which is 1,800,000 and the standard error
for 50,000,000 diseases which is 2,500,000, Such

interpolation gives 2,298,000 as the standard error

for 44,240,000 diseases.

2. Estimates of percentages in a percent distribu -

tion : Approximate standard errors for the percentage of

the acute conditions in a category are given in table II.

Approximate standard errors for the percentage of the

disability days in a category are given in table III.

Examples:
(a) An estimated 12.0 percent of the 367,941,000

acute conditions were infectious and parasitic dis-

eases. Since neither the base nor the percentage
is shown in table II, it is necessary to interpolate

between 10 percent and 25 percent to obtain 0.740

as the standard error of 12 percent for a base of

250,000,000 and
,
0.727 as the standard error of 12

percent with a base of 500,000,000. A final inter-

polation between these results yields 0.734 as the

standard error for a statistic of 12.0 percent
with a base of 367,941,000.

(b) An estimated 14.7 percent of the 615,847,000

days of bed disability due to acute conditions were

causedby infectious and parasitic diseases. Since

neither the base nor the percentage is shown in

table III, it is necessary to interpolate between 10

percent and 25 percent to obtain 0.694 as the stand-

ard error for 14.7 percent for a base of 500,000,000
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and 0.594 as the standard error of 14.7 percent

with a base of 750,000,000. A final interpolation be-

tween these results yields 0.648 as the standard

error of 14.7 percent with a base of 615,847,000.

3. Estimates of rates of the number of conditions

or number of disability days for a specified number of

persons in the population: Approximate standard errors

tor these rates are obtained as follows:

(a) Obtain the standard error of the numerator from
table I. Divide the standard error by the num-
erator itself. Square the result.

(b) Obtain the standard error of the denominator
from table I. Divide the standard error by the

denominator itself. Square the result.

(Note: where the denominator is adjusted to

Bureau of the Census figures and therefore is

not subject to sampling error, this sum is zero.)

(c) Add the answers from steps (a) and (b) above
and extract the square root.

(d) Multiply the answer from step (c) by the rate.

The result is the approximate standard error
of the rate. This procedure normally gives an
overestimate of the true sampling error.

Examples:
(a) There were 30.1 work-loss days per 100

"usually working" persons 17 years of age and over.

Utilizing Rule 1 we find that the standard error for

the numerator of 17,841,000 days is 2,049,000, and
the standard error for the denominator of 59,218,000

persons is 359,000. Completing the computation as

follows:

yields 3.5 as the standard error of 30,1 work-loss
days per 100 "usually working" persons.

(b) There were 50,1 infectious and parasitic

diseases_ per 100 persons 5-14 years of age. Uti-

lizing Rule 1 we find that the standard error for

thenumerator of 17,185,000 diseases is 1,459,000,

and the denominator has no sampling error. Com-
pleting the computation as follows:

yields 4.3 as the standard error of 50.1 diseases
per 100 persons 5-14 years of age.

Table I. Standard errors for the estimated
number of acute conditions .disability days,
and persons in an activity category

(All numbers shown in thousands)

When the
size of
estimate

is;

For estimates of the number of:

Acute
conditions

Days of
disability

Persons
in an

activity
category

The approximate standard error is:

100 22
500 • • • • • • 50

1,000 350 500 70
2,000 500 700 100
3,000 600 900 120
5,000 800 1,200 160

10,000 1,100 1,500 220
20,000 1,600 2,200 300
30,000 1,800 2,700 330
50,000 2,500 3,500 350

100,000 3,500 5,500 400
200,000 « « • 8,000 . .

.

500,000 . .

.

15,000

NOTE : Since the estimated number of persons in any

age-sex class is adjusted to official Bureau of the Cen-

sus figures, such estimates are not subject to sampling

error.

Table II. Standard errors of percentage distributions of
estimated number of acute conditions

When the
base of the

For estimated percentages of:

percentage
is:

(in thousands)
2 or 98 5 or 95 10 or 90 25 or 75 50

The approximate standard error
(expressed in percentage points) is:

2,500 3.6 5.6 6.8 9.8 12.9
12,500 1.6 2.5 3.0 4.4 5.8
25,000 1.1 1.8 2.1 3.1 4.1
50,000 0.8 1.3 1.5 2.2 2.9

75,000 0.7 1.0 1.2 1.8 2.4
125,000 0.5 0.8 1.0 1.4 1.8
250,000 0.4 0.6 0.7 1.0 1.3
500,000 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7 0.9

Table III. Standard errors of percentage distributions of
estimated number of days of disability

When the
base of the

For estimated percentages of:

percentage
is:

(in thousands)
2 or 98 5 or 95 10 or 90 25 or 75 50

The approximate standard error
(expressed in percentage points) is:

2,500 4.2 6.5 9.0 13.0 15.0
12,500 1.9 2.9 4.0 5.8 6.7
25,000 1.3 2.1 2.8 4.1 4.7
50,000 0.9 1.5 2.0 2.9 3.4

75,000 0.8 1.2 1.6 2.4 2.7
125,000 0.6 0.9 1.3 1.8 2.1
250,000 0.4 0.7 0.9 1.3 1.5
500,000 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.9 1.1
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APPENDIX

DEFINITIONS OF CERTAIN TERMS USED IN THIS REPORT

Terms Relating to Acute Conditions Conditions always classified as chronic—Continued:

Condition.—A morbidity condition, or simply a con-
dition, is any entry on the questionnaire which describes
a departure from a state of physical or mental well-

being. It results from a positive response to one of a

series of "illness-recall" questions. In the coding and
tabulating process conditions are selected or classified

according to a number of different criteria, such as

whether they were medically attended; whether they re-

sulted in disability; whether they were acute or chronic;

or according to the type of disease, injury, impairment,
or symptoms reported. For the purposes of each pub-
lished report or set of tables, only those conditions re-
corded on the questionnaire which satisfy certain stated

criteria are included.

Acute conditions are classified by type according
to the International Classification of Diseases, 1955
Revision, with certain modifications adopted to make
the code more suitable for a household-interview type

survey.

Acute condition.—An acute condition is generally

defined as a condition which has lasted less than 3

months. However, it excludes certain conditions which
are always classified as chronic (listed below) even
though the onset occurred within 3 months. Minor acute

conditions, involving neither restricted activity nor
medical attention, are excluded from the statistics.

Conditions always classified as chronic:

1. Asthma or hay fever

2. Tuberculosis

3. Chronic bronchitis

4. Repeated attacks of sinus trouble

5. Rheumatic fever

6. Hardening of the arteries

7. High blood pressure

8. Heart trouble

9. Stroke

10. Trouble with varicose veins

11. Hemorrhoids or piles

12. Chronic gallbladder or liver trouble

13. Stomach ulcer

14. Any other chronic stomach trouble

15. Kidney stones or other kidney trouble

16. Arthritis or rheumatism
17. Prostate trouble

18. Diabetes

19. Thyroid trouble or goiter

20. Any allergy

21. Epilepsy

22. Mental or nervous trouble

23. Tumor or cancer, cyst or growth

24. Chronic skin trouble

25. Hernia or rupture

26. Deafness or serious trouble with hearing

27. Serious trouble with seeing, even with glasses

28. Condition present since birth, such as cleft

palate or club foot

29. Stammering or other trouble with speech
30. Missing fingers, hand, or arm
31. Missing toes, foot, or leg

32. Cerebral palsy

33. Paralysis of any kind

34. Repeated trouble with back or spine

35. Any permanent stiffness or deformity of the

foot, leg, fingers, arm, or back

Condition groups.— In this publication, all tables,

except table number 1, which have data classified by
the nature of the condition employ a recode consisting
of the nine major categories shown below. Table 1

uses each of these categories plus the 14 detailed sub-
groups. The International Classification of Diseases,
1955 Revision, code numbers included in each category
are listed below.

Note: Only those conditions meeting the acute
condition definition (see "Acute condition" above) are
included in tables in this publication.

Condition Groups

International

Ciassiflcatlon

Code Numbers

I Infectious and parasitic diseases
Common childhood diseases
The "virus" (not otherwise specified)

Other infectious and parasitic diseases

II Upper respiratory conditions

Common cold

Other acute upper respiratory conditions

020-138

056, 085-087, 089
097
020-055, 057-084,

088, 090-096, iOO-138

470-

475, 517
470

471-

475, 517

III Other respiratory conditions

Pneumonia
Bronchitis

"Intestinal flu"

Other respiratory conditions

IV Digestive system conditions

Dental conditions

Indigestion and similar symptoms
Other digestive system concUtions

V Fractures, dislocations, sprains, and strains

Fractures and dislocations

Sprains and strains

480-501, 518-527, 783
490-499

500, 501

482

480, 481, 483-489,
518-527

, 783
530-539, 543-553
570-587, 784, 785
530-535
544, 784
536-539, 543, 545-553

570-587, 785
N800-N848
N800-N839
N840-N848

VI Open wounds and lacerations N870-N908

VII Contusions and superficial injuries N910-N929

VIII Other current injuries N850-N869, N930-N999

IX All other acute conditions

Diseases of the ear
Headaches
Genitourinary disorders

Deliveries
Disorders of pregnancy and the

puerperium
Diseases of the skin

Diseases of the musculoskeletal system
All other acute conditions

All other acute code
numbers
390-399
791
590-609, 613-637,

786,789

660, 670-678

640-652, 680-689
690-716

726, 727 ,
730-744

All other acute code
numbers
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Onset of condition.—A morbidity condition is con-
sidered to have had its onset when it was first noticed.

This could be the time the person first felt "sick," or
became injured, or it could be the time the person or

his family was first told by a physician that he had a

disease of which he was previously unaware.
Incidence of conditions.—The incidence of condi-

tions is the estimated number of conditions having their

onset in a specified time period. As has been stated

above, minor acute conditions, involving neither re-

stricted activity nor medical attention are excluded
from the statistics. The incidence data shown in many
of the tables is further limited to various subclasses of

conditions, such as, "incidence of conditions involving

bed disability."

Activity-restricting condition.—An activity-re-

stricting condition is a condition which has caused at

least 1 day of restricted activity during the 2 calendar
weeks before the interview week. (See definition of

"Restricted-activity day.") The incidence of acute ac-
tivity-restricting conditions is estimated from the num-
ber of such conditions reported as having started in the

2-week period, but a condition which did not result in re-
stricted activity until after the end of the 2-week period
in which it had its onset is not included.

Bed-disabling condition.—A condition involving at

least 1 day of bed disability is called a bed-disabling
condition. (See definition of "Bed-disability day.") The
incidence of acute bed-disabling conditions is defined

in a manner analogous to the incidence of acute activity

-

restricting conditions.

Medically attended condition.—A condition for which
a physician was consulted is called a medically attended

condition. Consulting a physician includes consultation

in person or by telephone for treatment or advice. Ad-
vice from the physician transmitted to the patient

through the nurse is counted as medical consultation,

as well as visits to physicians in clinics or hospitals.

If at one visit the physician is consulted about more
than one condition for each of several patients, each
condition is counted as medically attended.

For the purpose of this definition "physician" in-

cludes doctors of medicine and osteopathic physicians.

A condition is counted as medically attended if a
physician was consulted about it at its onset or at any
time thereafter. However, the first medical attention

for a condition that was present in the 2 calendar weeks
before the interview may not occur until after the end
of the 2-week period, and, in fact, may not occur until

after the interview. Such cases are necessarily treated
as though there had been no medical attention.

Disability.—Disability is a general term used to

describe any temporary or long-term reduction of a

person's activity as a result of an acute or chronic
condition.

Disability days are classified in this publication,

according to whether they are days of restricted activity,

bed-days, work-loss days, or school-loss days. All

days of bed disability are, by definition, days of re-
stricted activity. The converse form of this statement
is, of course, not true. Days lost from work and days
lost from school are special terms which apply to the

working and school-age populations only, but these, too,

are days of restricted activity. Hence, "days of re-
stricted activity" is the most inclusive term used to

describe disability days.

Condition-days of restricted activity, bed-disabil-
ity, etc.—Condition-days of restricted activity, bed
disability, and so forth are days of the various forms of

disability associated with any one condition. Since any
particular day of disability may be associated with more

than one condition, the sum of days for all conditions

adds to more than the total number of person-days of

disability.

Restricted-activity day.—A day of restricted ac-
tivity is one on which a person substantially reduces the

amount of activity normal for that day because of a spe-
cific illness or injury. The type of reduction will vary
with the age and occupation of the individual as well as

with the day of the week. Restricted activity thus covers
a range from substantial reduction of normal activity

to complete inactivity.

Bed-disability day.—A day of bed disability is one
on which a person stayed in bed all or most of the day
because of a specific illness or injury. It is considered
to be a day only if the period of bed disability includes

more than half of the daylight hours. All hospital days
for inpatients are considered as days of bed disability

even if the patient was not actually in bed at the hospital.

Work-loss day.—A day lost from work is a normal
working day on which a person did not work at his job
or business because of a specific illness or injury. The
number of days lost from work is determined only for

persons 17 years of age or over.
School-loss day.—A day lost from school is a nor-

mal school day on which a child did not attend school
because of a specific illness or injury. The number of

days lost from school is determined only for children
6-16 years of age.

Demographic and Social Terms

Age.—The age recorded for each person is the age
at last birthday. Age is recorded in single years and
grouped in a variety of distributions depending upon the

purpose of the table.

Major activity.—All persons 6 years old or over
are classified according to their major activity during
the 12-month period prior to the week of interview. The
"major" activity, in case more than one is reported, is

the one at which the person spent the most time during
the 12-month period.

The categories of major activity are: usually work-
ing, usually going to school, usually keeping house, re-
tired, and other. For several reasons these categories

are not comparable with somewhat similarly named
categories in official Federal labor force statistics. In

the first place, the responses concerning major activity

are accepted without detailed questioning, since the ob-
jective of the question is not to estimate the numbers of

persons in labor force categories but to crudely identify

certain population groups which may have differing

health problems. In the second place, the figures rep-
resent the major activity over the period of an entire

year, whereas official labor force statistics relate to a

much shorter period, usually one week. Finally, in the

definitions of the specific categories which follow, cer-
tain marginal groups are classified in a different man-
ner to simplify the procedures.

1. Usually working includes paid work as an em-
ployee for someone else; self-employment in

own business, or profession, or in farming; and
unpaid work in a family business or farm. Work
around the house, or volunteer or unpaid work,
such as for church. Red Cross, etcTTls not

counted as working.

2. Usually going to school means attendance at a

regular school or college which advances a per-
son toward an elementary or high school diploma
or a college degree.

29



3. Usually keeping house includes any activity de-
scribedas "keeping house" which cannot be clas-
sified as "working" or "going to school."

4. Retired includes persons 50 years old or over
who consider themselves to be retired. In case
of doubt, a person 50 years old or over is count-
ed as retired if he, or she, has either voluntarily

or involuntarily stopped working, is not looking

for work, and is not described as "keeping
house." A retired person may or may not be
unable to work.

5.

Other includes persons 6 years of age or over
not classed in any of the other categories. Ex-
amples of inclusions are: a person who states
that he spent most of the past 12 months looking
for work, a person doing volunteer work only, a
person under 50 years of age who describes
himself as "retired" or "taking it easy," a per-
son under 50 years of age who is described as
"unable to work," or "unable to go to school," or
a person 50 years of age or over who describes
himself as "unable to work" and is not "retired,"
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APPENDIX llli

QUESTIONNAIRE
The items below show the exact content and wording of the quest lonnaire

questionnaire is designed for a household as a unit and includes additional

used in the household survey. The actual

spaces for reports on more than one person.

The National Health Survey is authorized by Public Law 632 of the 84th Congress (70 Star 469; 42 U.S.C. 303). All information which

CONFIDENTIAL: would permit identification of the individual will be held strictly confidential, will be used only by persons engaged in and for the

purposes of the survey, and will not be disclosed or released to others for any other purposes (22 FR 1667).

Form NHS-2 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(4*18-36) BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

Actiag as Coliectiog Agent (or the

U.S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

NATIONAL HEALTH SURVEY

1. Questionnaue

of

QueationoaUes

2. (o) Address or description of location 3. Iden.

C^e
4. Sub-
sample
weight

5. Sample 6. PSU '

Nulnber
7. Segment No. 8 . Serial No.

9. Is this house on o form or ron ch? Q3 V.. o No

10. Whot is the telephone number here?

[~n No phone

11. Whet la the beat time to cell?

(b) Type of Hv- Dwelling unit (c) Name of Special Dwelling Place ' jCodc

ing quarters! Other
1

12. Are there any ether living quorfera, occupied or

vacant, In this ^ulldlng (oportment)? Q] Yea Q] No

14. Does anyone else living in this building use YOUR
ENTRANCE to get to his living quarters? |~

| Yes f~~) No

Ask at all units except apartment houses

13. Is there any ether building on this property for people

to live in • either occupied or voeent? . 1 |
Yes [3 No

INSTRUCTIONS

If *Yes” to questions 12, 13 or 14 apply definition of a dwelling unit to determine
whether one or more additional queattonoaires should be filled and whether the
listing is to be corrected.

IS. RECORD OF CALLS AT HOUSEHOLDS

Item 1 Com. 2 Com. 3 Com. 4 Com. 5 Com.

Entire household
Date

Time
— — — — —

Callbacks (oc

individual
respondents Col. No.

Date

Time

— — — — —
16. REASON FOR NON.INTERVIEW

TYPE; A B C Z

Reason:

1 1
Refusal

1 1
No one at home-
repeated calls

1 1
Temporarily absent

1 1
Other (Specify)

1 1
Vacant - noti-seasonal

1 1
Vacant - seasonal

1 1
Usual residence elsewhere

r ] Armed Forces

1 1 Other (Sp»eay)

1 1
Demolished

1 1 In sample by mistake

1 1
Eliminated in sub-
sample

1 1
Other (Specify)

Interview not obtained for:

Cols.

because:

Commenes oo non*iocerview

17. Signature of Encerviewer 16. Code

Special ioscructions or notes

1. (o) What it the nome of the heod of this household? (Enter ttame in first columrt)

(b) Whot ore the nomes of oil ether persons who live here? (List all persons who usually live here,

and all persons staying here who have no usual place of residence elsewhere. List these

persons in the prescribed order.)

(e) Do any (other) lodgers or roomers live here?

(d) Is there anyone else who lives here who is now
owoy on business? On o visit? Temporarily in

o hospitol?

(e) Is there onyone else stoying here now?

(f) Oo ony of these people hove o home elsewhere?

I I
No (leave on questionnaire) Yes (If not a household member, delete)

2. How ore you related to the head of the household? (Enter relationship to head, for example:

head, wife, daughter, grandson, mother-in-law, partner, lodger, lodger's wife, etc.)

IT?) No ^ Yes (List)

I No Q3 Tes (List)

1771 No Yes (List)

3.

How old were you on your lost birthday?

4.

Race (Check one box for each person)

5. Sex (Check one box for each person)

6. Where were you born? (Record state or foreign country)

If 14 years old or over, ask:

7. Are you now morried, widowed, divorced, seporoted or never morried?

(Check one box (or each person)

If 14 years old or over, ask:

8.

Who! is the highest grade you completed in school?

(Circle highest grade completed or check "None")

First name and initial

I 1 Under

1 year

White Negro

I I Other

rn Male r~I Female

i(St%ce or foreign country)

1 I Under 14 years

I I Married I 1 Divorced

I I Widowed I I Separated

(
~i Never married

I I None 1 I Under 14 years

Eleni: 1 2 3 4 3 6 T R

High; 12 3 4

College: I 2 3 4



If Male aed 14 years eld or ever, ask:

f. (•) Old you over sorvo tn iKo Armed Forces of the United States?

11 •Yes," ask:

(b) Are you now In the Armed Forces, not cour*tlng the rosoruos?

Ftm.orund. I4yrs.

(Yes _|No

Yes No
(c) Was any of your sorvico during a war or was it pooco>tlobo only?

If ask:

(d) During which wor did you servo?

If 'Peace-time* only, ask:

(o) Wos any of your oorvlco botween Juno 27, 19S0 end Jonuwry 31, I95S?

a-

0 »»-l K«.«
d’Y.. nw.

If 6 years eld et ever, ask:

10. (o) Whet wore you dolibg OMSt of the post 12 months ••

(Fo* moles over 16): working, looking for work, or doing semothlng else?

(For feomlcs over 16): working, looking for work, keeping house, or doing soomthlng else?

(For children ^16): •cKool or doing semothlng else?

If *Someihiog else” checked, and petsoo is SO years old oc ever, ask:

(b) Are you rottrod?

1 Under 6 years

Workiag

Lookiog for work

1~ ^ Keepiog house

( 1 Going IO school

1 Someihiag else

n Y.. r
~

1

No

R lotervicw each sdulc persoo for himself for questioos I1-2S sod Tables |, ||, sod A, if

be is St boobc. Eorcr columo aumbet of rcspoodeoi io each column.

r 1 Responded (or self

L.OI. No was respondroi

Wo ore Intorosfod In oil kinds of illrtoas, whothor sorlous or not —

11. Wore you sick oi ony ttmo LAST WEEK OR THE WEEK BEFORE?
(o) WKot wos the msttsr?

(b) Anything olao?

Y.. a No

12. Lost week or tho week boforo did you hwvo ony occldortts or Iniwrlos, oltKor ot

kiH.. „ ...T h-m <•>

(b) Anything olso?

Yes f ) No

13. Did you ImI ony ill effects lost week or the week boforo from on occldont or

ln|ury thot hoppofbod boforo that tinw?

(o) WKot wore those effects?

(b) Anything olso?

Yes 1 iNo

14, Lost week nr the week boforo did you toko ony modicino or trootmont (or eny
(4 ) whot conditions?

corbditlon (bosidos. . .which you told mo obowt)? (b) Anything olso?
D Y». ONo

IS. AT THE PRESENT TIME do you hovo ony ollomnts or corbdltlons that hovs loatod («) Whot oro thoy?
(or 0 lor»g tiow? (If *No*) Evon though thoy don’t bothor you oil tho tlmo? (h) Anythlrtg olso?

Oy«. On.

cioo

(b)

Old

fV
•VM
talk

to o

doctor

obowt

. . .7

OY..
I I

No

Toblo I ILLNESSES. IMPAIRMENTS AND ACCIDENTS

WKot did tko doctor coy It

woo? ~did ko uoo ony

lodlcol lonoo?

(U doctor DO( tolkcd to - *No*
io col. (c) - record reopoo*

dcDt't deoeripcioa)

(11 ill-cffecto of eorlier

accideot, record ill effects

aod also fill Table A)

For aa aecideai or iejory

occorriag doriag pan 2

weeks, ask:

WKot port of tKo body was

Kurt? WKot kind of ln|ury

wos It? Anything also?

(Also, fill Table A)

(d- 1 )

If ae impoiriaeot or

syoiptofe or a coediiioa

ftoa q. 1 } or q. 17,

ask:

WKot was tho eouso of. . .?

(If accideot or ie}ory, also

fUl Table A)

If eye

trouble

of aay

kiad

aod

6 yrs.

eld or

Con
you

rood

ordirw

ory

popor

print

a Yes

I I No

WKot klrtd of. . .trouble

allergy asthma

aaecnia rbeumatisn

arthritis stroke

tumor (or cysts)

OR

Any carry ie col. (d>l)

or (d’2 ) of;

uouble coadiiioa

disease

coupled
with

seeing or hearing;

a pan of the body;

"mcatal* or soy

iaieraal Orgso

(d-4)

Whot pert of the body Is

effoctod?

Show ia foilowiog detail

for mcotbers listed below;

Hood • (Skull, scslp or

face)

Spirto
. (Upper, niddlc or

or lower)

bock

Arm* (Shoulder, upper,

elbow, lower, wrist,

batkd)

Log • (Hip, upper, kaee,

lower, aakle, foot)

ALSO
If arm, leg, eye, or ear,

state whether ONE or

BOTH.

LAST WEEK How
OR THE mony

WEEK BE- doys.

FORE did Includ-

. . . COuSS ing

you to cut tho 2

down on week.

your usuet ends?
octivltles

(or os much
os e doy?

Check ooe

No Yea

(Oo
to

Cel.

(*)>

(c) (0 (1 )

Doys

Tobl. II HOSPITALIZATION DURING PAST 12 MONTHS

(^e s-

No.

When did

you ontor

tho hos*

pltol?

Hew mony

you in tho

hospital,

net count*

Ing tho

day you

loft?

To laterviewer

How
many
of these
— days
were io

the past

12

months?

O All

many
of these

— days

were io

the past

2 weeks?

Was
this

person

still

ie the

hospital

Sunday

ftight?

U)

Yes

No

Whet did they soy et tho hespltel tho condition i

did thoy uso any modleol terms?

(If *tbey* did't say, ask):

Whot did tho lest doctor you talked to say it wai

(Shew same detail ss io cols. (d*lHd*3) of T.l)

(If cooditioo from accideot or injury, fill TableA)

Were eny oporetlens porfoi

on you dboing this slay at

the hespitel?

(e) Whet wos tho nomo of tho

oporetien ?

(b) Any other eporotiens?

OV..

TABLE A (Accidents and Injuries)

Line No.
from

Table t

I 1

1. Whot port of tha body wos iiurt? Whot kind of injury wos it? Anything else? i 1 Accidcni happened during

past 2 weeks

i 1 Accideot happened during

past 2 weeks

3 . Whsrs did tho Occident happen?

D A. homo
' (owQ home or someone else s) 1

While in Armed Services Some ocher place

involved In tho Kcldont In ony woy? Yes ) No

5. Wore you at work et your |ob or business when
the occldont happened? Yes No 1 I Under 14 years at time of accident

I



16' Hot onyeno In tho femlly • you, yeur», ote. >Kod ony of tK«t« condIHont DURING
THE PAST 12 MONTHS?

(Retd Card A, condicioa by cooditioo; record aay cooditioot

meotiooed io (he columo for (he pereoo)

17. Dooa onyono In iho fomlly hove ony of (hot# condition*?

(Read Card B, condi(ioo by condicioa; record aoy condicioa*

tnencioned in (he column for the per*oa)

18. (o) LAST WEEK OR THE WEEK BEFORE did onyono In tho fomlly . you, your-, ote.-tolk

to o doctor or go to o doctor** offlco or clinic? Anyono ol*o?

If "Yea*
(b) How many timo* during (ho peat 2 wook*?

(e) Whoro did you talk to tho doctor?
^

(d) How mony tImo* at — (homo, office, clinic, otc.)?

(Record total number of time* for each type of place)

(‘Hospital clinic* excludes overnight stays)

19. (o) Lest weak or the wook boforo did onyono In tho fomlly go to e dontlst? Anyono olso?

If -Yes-

lb) How mony timos during tho post 2 wook*?

20. How mony timos oltogothor In tho post 12 months did you go to o dontlst?

21. (o) DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS ho* onyeno in tho family boon e potiont in o hospltel
evornight or longer?

If -Yes-

lb) How mony time* wore you in tho hospitol?

22. (o) During tho pest 12 months ho* onyono in tho fomlly boon o potiont In

sanitarium?

If -Yes-
lb) How many timos wore you in o nursing homo or sonitorium?

sing homo <

25. During tho post 12 months In which group did tho total Ineemo of your fomlly foil, thot Is.

your's, your— 's,otc.? (Show Card H) Ineludo Income from oil sourcos, such os wogos,

aalorlos, rents from property, pensions, holp from roletivos, etc.

DY.. ON.

OY.
. o No

Yo. No

No. of ticne*

Plooo Timo,

At hooic

At office —
Hospital cliaie ....
Compsoy or iodusuy
Over telepboee ....
Other (Sp»eUf) ....

D No

__Ne. of timep

r~1 One Three

CD T»o I 1 Four or more

I 1 Nooe

a Yes (Table 11) O No

_ No. of times

a Ye* (Table II)

Group No.

Table 1 • ILLNESSES, IMPAIRMENTS AND ACCIDENTS

How mony
of thoso

— days

ell or

most of

tho doy?

Days

r~n Nooe

If 6 years old

or over.ask:

Lost If -Yes-

wook io col.(i):

or tho How mony
wook doys did
boforo

. . . koop
would you from
you work
hevo foolno to
boon school)?
working

ot o job

or busl-

ness

oxeopt

for ... 7

(If 6-16
yrs..

ask.

(-going

school*)

(i) (i)

O Yes Days

No
None

Old you first notice . . . To
DURING THE PAST 3 MONTHS
or boforo that time?

viewer:

Check one
Did . . . stort

during tho post

If col.

(k) is

Before'

3

Booths

Ouriog

3

moaibs

2 weeks or

before that

checked,

or the

time? condi-

(Co — (If during past

2 weeks, ask):

tion

either

col.

(•*))

Which wook,

lost wook or

one of

Cards

tho wook A or B„

before? continue;

other-

STOP

(b) (I) (m) (as)

[""1 Last week

1 1 Week before

03 Before 2 wks. '

Did you first

rtotlco . . .

DURING THE
PAST 1?

MONTHS or

boforo that

time?

(If during past

12 mooths, ask):

How long

alneo you

lest

tolkod to

(U less

(haa one

month,

enter

Und. l-

for "Mo.")

_ Mos.

_Yrs.

still toko

ony modi'

cine or

trootmont

thot tho

doctor

proscribed

for. . .

?

Or, fellow

any advieo

ho gave?

Yes

No

No Dr.

About

how
mony

doys

during

tho post

12 months,

hos . .

.

kept you

In bod

for ell

of tho

doy?

— n«y«

f~l None

Ask after completing last

cooditioo for each persoe:

Plea**

look at

this

cord and

rood each

tetomont
Than toll

mo which

sttrtomont

firs you

bo St.

(Show

Cards C*

F. as

apprt^

priate)

If 1, 2

or 3 in

col. (r):

Is this

boceuso

of ony

of tho

tions

you

have

told mo
ebovt?

(*)

WhIeW

CD Ye*

No

Dsned

If -1.-

or -2-

or -3-

Plooso

this

cord orrd

rood each

stotomont

Then toll

mo which

statement

fits you

boot.

(Show

Card G)

Tobl. II - HOSPITALIZATION DURING PAST 12 MONTHS

What is tho noma and address of the

hospitol you wars In?

(Enter name, city or county and State)

For completed hospitaliz;

tho hospitol

bill paid for

by any kind

of insurance?

(b)

CD Yes (Skip

to col.n)

CD No

If "No* to

col. (k),

ask:

Or, by ony

kind of

plan that

poys for

hospital

costs?

( 1 )

o Yes (Skip
to col.n)

No

oly:

If -No" to

both cols.

(k) and (1)

Do you oxpoet

any of the

hospitol bill

to bo poid for

by Insuronco

of this kind?

(m)

0 Yes

1 I No (Stop)

What port

of tho

hospitol

bill was (will

bo) tolten core

of by

insuronco?

(a)

l~D Under Yi

*/r up to %

n '/« or more

Who eorrios tho cost of this insuronco— thot is, who

pays the promipm?

I I Family member(s)

Employer

fJD Union, clubs, etc.

tlD Other (Spmclly)

FOOTNOTES AND COMMENTS

33
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